volatile in Europe. In developed countries, tension in jobs markets is likely to fade and unemployment rates should rise gradually.

After numerous rate hikes in 2022 and 2023, monetary policies will be loosened in 2024, with rate cuts likely to start at the end of the second quarter
in the US, followed by more widespread reductions in the second half. The contraction in central-bank balance sheets should continue in 2024, but
central banks are expected to provide more details on this, and particularly on the optimal level of banks’ surplus reserves.

U ACCESS

8

Report of the Board of Directors

Budget deficits will remain large in 2024, due in particular to heavy investments in strategic industrial sectors and those connected with climate
transition. Overall, assuming moderate economic growth, deficits will remain close to their 2023 levels. Debt/GDP ratios should rise again in 2024
in most countries, pushing up debt servicing costs.

Geopolitical risks will remain high, with numerous elections scheduled for 2024, including the US presidential election. Armed conflicts begun in
recent years could also have a major impact on the scenario.

2. PERFORMANCE FOR THE LAST THREE YEARS *

Sub-fund  Type Ccy
Performance

2021
Performance

2022
Performance

2023

U ACCESS - BEST SELECTION CHINA A APC CNH -8.12% -21.69% -7.50%
U ACCESS - BEST SELECTION CHINA A APHC EUR -11.59% -23.77% -7.45%
U ACCESS - BEST SELECTION CHINA A APC USD -6.15% -28.03% -10.11%
U ACCESS - BEST SELECTION CHINA A APHC USD -10.62% -22.17% -5.60%
U ACCESS - BEST SELECTION CHINA A IPHC EUR N.R. -23.20% -6.76%
U ACCESS - BEST SELECTION CHINA A IPC USD -5.40% -27.50% -9.46%
U ACCESS - BEST SELECTION CHINA A IPHC USD -9.96% -21.62% -4.87%
U ACCESS - CHINA CONVERTIBLE BOND (1) AC CNH N.R. -11.50% -0.45%
U ACCESS - CHINA CONVERTIBLE BOND (1) AHC CHF N.R. -14.15% -1.93%
U ACCESS - CHINA CONVERTIBLE BOND (1) AHC EUR N.R. -13.68% -0.10%
U ACCESS - CHINA CONVERTIBLE BOND (1) AHC USD N.R. -12.05% +1.94%
U ACCESS - CHINA CONVERTIBLE BOND (1) IC CNH N.R. -11.04% +0.10%
U ACCESS - CHINA CONVERTIBLE BOND (1) IHC CHF - N.R. -1.39%
U ACCESS - CHINA CONVERTIBLE BOND (1) IHC EUR N.R. -13.21% +0.43%
U ACCESS - CHINA CONVERTIBLE BOND (1) IHC USD N.R. -11.57% +2.49%
U ACCESS - CHINA CONVERTIBLE BOND (1) IHDq USD - - N.R.
U ACCESS - CHINA CONVERTIBLE BOND (1) I+C CNH - - N.R.
U ACCESS - CHINA CONVERTIBLE BOND (1) ZC CNH N.R. -10.46% +0.75%
U ACCESS - EURO CREDIT OBIETTIVO 2028 (2) IC EUR - - N.R.
U ACCESS - EURO CREDIT OBIETTIVO 2028 (2) RC EUR - - N.R.
U ACCESS - EURO CREDIT OBIETTIVO 2028 (2) RD EUR - - N.R.
U ACCESS - GLOBAL CREDIT 2024 AC USD +0.81% -5.73% +5.17%
U ACCESS - GLOBAL CREDIT 2024 AD USD +0.81% -5.73% +5.17%
U ACCESS - GLOBAL CREDIT 2024 ADq USD +0.77% -5.74% -5.90%
U ACCESS - GLOBAL CREDIT 2024 AHC EUR -0.17% -7.88% +2.90%
U ACCESS - GLOBAL CREDIT 2024 AHD EUR -0.17% -7.86% +2.90%
U ACCESS - GLOBAL CREDIT 2024 AHC CHF -0.41% -8.28% +0.83%
U ACCESS - GLOBAL CREDIT 2024 AHD CHF -0.41% -8.27% +0.83%
U ACCESS - GLOBAL CREDIT 2024 AHC GBP +0.52% -6.46% +4.42%
U ACCESS - GLOBAL CREDIT 2024 AHD GBP +0.52% -6.46% +4.42%
U ACCESS - GLOBAL CREDIT 2024 IC USD +1.20% -5.36% +5.58%
U ACCESS - GLOBAL CREDIT 2024 ID USD +1.20% -5.36% +5.58%
U ACCESS - GLOBAL CREDIT 2024 IDq USD +1.17% -5.36% -5.55%
U ACCESS - GLOBAL CREDIT 2024 IHC EUR +0.21% -7.51% +3.31%
U ACCESS - GLOBAL CREDIT 2024 IHD EUR +0.22% -7.51% +3.31%
U ACCESS - GLOBAL CREDIT 2024 IHC CHF -0.02% -7.91% +1.21%
U ACCESS - GLOBAL CREDIT 2024 IHD CHF -0.01% -7.91% +1.22%
U ACCESS - GLOBAL CREDIT 2024 IHC GBP +0.91% -6.09% +4.82%
U ACCESS - GLOBAL CREDIT 2024 IHD GBP +0.91% -6.09% +4.82%
U ACCESS - GLOBAL CREDIT 2024 UC USD +1.01% -5.55% +5.39%
U ACCESS - GLOBAL CREDIT 2024 UD USD +1.01% -5.50% +5.37%
U ACCESS - GLOBAL CREDIT 2024 UHC EUR +0.03% -7.69% +3.11%
U ACCESS - GLOBAL CREDIT 2024 UHD EUR - N.R. +3.11%
U ACCESS - GLOBAL CREDIT 2024 UHC GBP +0.72% -6.27% +4.63%
U ACCESS - GLOBAL CREDIT 2025 (3) AC USD N.R. -9.87% +5.16%
U ACCESS - GLOBAL CREDIT 2025 (3) AD USD N.R. -9.87% +5.17%
U ACCESS - GLOBAL CREDIT 2025 (3) ADq USD N.R. -9.87% -9.99%
U ACCESS - GLOBAL CREDIT 2025 (3) AHC EUR N.R. -11.97% +2.86%
U ACCESS - GLOBAL CREDIT 2025 (3) AHD EUR N.R. -11.96% +2.85%
U ACCESS - GLOBAL CREDIT 2025 (3) AHC CHF N.R. -12.32% +0.84%
U ACCESS - GLOBAL CREDIT 2025 (3) AHD CHF N.R. -12.31% +0.84%
U ACCESS - GLOBAL CREDIT 2025 (3) IC USD N.R. -9.51% +5.58%
U ACCESS - GLOBAL CREDIT 2025 (3) ID USD N.R. -9.51% +5.58%
U ACCESS - GLOBAL CREDIT 2025 (3) IDq USD N.R. -9.52% -9.90%

U ACCESS

9

Report of the Board of Directors

Sub-fund  Type Ccy
Performance

2021
Performance

2022
Performance

2023
U ACCESS - GLOBAL CREDIT 2025 (3) IHC EUR N.R. -11.62% +3.25%
U ACCESS - GLOBAL CREDIT 2025 (3) IHD EUR N.R. -11.63% +3.26%
U ACCESS - GLOBAL CREDIT 2025 (3) IHC CHF N.R. -11.97% +1.23%
U ACCESS - GLOBAL CREDIT 2025 (3) IHD CHF N.R. -11.97% +1.24%
U ACCESS - GLOBAL CREDIT 2025 (3) IHD GBP N.R. -10.23% +4.82%
U ACCESS - GLOBAL CREDIT 2025 (3) UC USD N.R. -9.69% +5.38%
U ACCESS - GLOBAL CREDIT 2025 (3) UD USD N.R. -9.69% +5.38%
U ACCESS - GLOBAL CREDIT 2025 (3) UHC EUR N.R. -11.80% +3.06%
U ACCESS - GLOBAL CREDIT 2025 (3) UHD EUR N.R. -11.80% +3.07%
U ACCESS - GLOBAL CREDIT 2025 (3) UHC CHF N.R. -12.15% +1.04%
U ACCESS - GLOBAL CREDIT 2025 (3) UHD GBP N.R. -10.39% +4.62%
U ACCESS - GLOBAL CREDIT 2026 (4) AC USD - - N.R.
U ACCESS - GLOBAL CREDIT 2026 (4) AD USD - - N.R.
U ACCESS - GLOBAL CREDIT 2026 (4) ADq USD - - N.R.
U ACCESS - GLOBAL CREDIT 2026 (4) AHC EUR - - N.R.
U ACCESS - GLOBAL CREDIT 2026 (4) AHD EUR - - N.R.
U ACCESS - GLOBAL CREDIT 2026 (4) AHC CHF - - N.R.
U ACCESS - GLOBAL CREDIT 2026 (4) AHC GBP - - N.R.
U ACCESS - GLOBAL CREDIT 2026 (4) AHD GBP - - N.R.
U ACCESS - GLOBAL CREDIT 2026 (4) IC USD - - N.R.
U ACCESS - GLOBAL CREDIT 2026 (4) ID USD - - N.R.
U ACCESS - GLOBAL CREDIT 2026 (4) IDq USD - - N.R.
U ACCESS - GLOBAL CREDIT 2026 (4) IHC EUR - - N.R.